•  Predicted production levels used in the brought forward valuation report are 8% of the annual permitted cut
in 2017 increasing to 61% in 2018 and 80% in 2019.

•  Average annual production of sawn timber is expected to be 5,750m3 in 2017 increasing to 46,000m3 in
2018 with the new sawmill in operations.

•  Production costs remain an average of $310/m3 of product sold and FOB costs are at an average $468/m3
•  The weighted average sale price of the sawn timber varies in function of the grades with $860/m3 for first

grade and $600/m3, with veneers at $2,900/m3 and $4,500/m3, (from year 3 only), without taking into
consideration sales of blackwood budgeted now at $9,400/m3.

All management plans for the concessions and a community consultation have been formalised or are being
reviewed by the Mozambican Government and their process will be completed during 2017.

The financial risk management strategies relating to the above are included on page 13 and 14.

Obtala Limited
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2016

39

12.  BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (continued)

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effect of an increase or decrease in significant assumptions used:
 Fair value of biological asset
 2016 2015
 $ 000  $ 000
Effect of increase in discount rate by 1%  (16,664)  (6,761)
Effect of decrease in discount rate by 1%  19,761  7,183

Effect of 10% increase in volume of production 19,599 6,483
Effect of 10% decrease in volume of production (19,599) (6,847)

Effect of 10% increase in sales price 42,203 17,149
Effect of 10% decrease in sales price (31,210) (17,149)
There is no value assigned to the agriculture assets in either 2015 or 2016 as the fair value cannot be reliably
measured.

13.  TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
  2016 2015
  $000 $000
Trade receivables  214 81
Other receivables  2 303
Prepayments and accrued income  - 22

  216 406

The Directors consider that the carrying amount of trade and other receivables approximates to their fair value.

14.  INVENTORIES
 2016 2015
 $000 $000
Agriculture supplies 1,017 515
Retail merchandise - 340
 1,017 855

15. INVESTMENTS

Short term
Investments

Available for
sale

investments Total
 $000 $000 $000
COST AND FAIR VALUE AT 1 JANUARY 2015 6,138 140 6,287
Losses (7,739) (7) (7,739)
Disposal 1,601 - 1,601
COST AND FAIR VALUE AT 31 DECEMBER 2015 - 133 140
Impairment - (133) (140)
COST AND FAIR VALUE AT 31 DECEMBER 2016 - - -

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Company manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going concern
while maximising the return to stakeholders. The overall strategy of the Company and Group is to minimise
costs and liquidity risk.

The capital structure of the Group consists of equity attributable to equity holders of the parent, comprising
issued share capital, share premium, reserves (merger reserve, foreign exchange reserve and share based
payment reserve) and retained earnings as disclosed in the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity.